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HSBC Group long-term strategy

HSBC Bank Canada

FY21 Key financial metrics (CAD)

Adjusted PBT2

(USD)
2020: $12.3bn

$21.9bn
CET1 ratio
2020: 15.9%

15.8%
A/D ratio3

2020: 63.2%

HSBC Group FY211,2

Revenue
2020: $2,024m

$2,215m

Total capital 
ratio4

2020: 19.0%

19.3%

Reported PBT
2020: $404m

$952m

Customer 
advances
2020: $61.0bn

$68.7bn

RWAs4

2020: $40.0bn

$39.8bn

Customer 
accounts
2020: $72.0bn

$73.6bn

61.1%

LCR4

2020: 188%

147%

Opening up a world of opportunity 
We’re here to use our expertise, capabilities, breadth and 
perspectives to open up new kinds of opportunity for our 
customers. We’re bringing together the people, ideas and 
capital that nurture progress and growth, helping to 
create a better world – for our customers, our people, our 
investors, our communities and the planet we all share

A/D ratio3

2020: 84.8%

93.3%

CET1 ratio4

2020: 13.7%

14.0%

1. Refer to the Appendix on page 8 for more detailed information. 
2. For a reconciliation of reported to alternative performance measures, see the HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021 
3. Ratio of customer advances to customer accounts
4. Local regulatory numbers (OSFI Basis) - The LCR has been calculated using averages of the three month-end figures in the last quarter of the year

Expected credit 
losses – recovery
2020: $(327)m

$45m

We have refreshed our purpose, values and ambition to support the execution of our strategy

Our purpose: Opening up a world of opportunity

Our ambition: We aim to be the preferred international financial partner for our customers

Return on average
tangible equity
2020: 3.1%

8.3%

Our strategy:

 Focus on our strengths

 Digitize at scale

 Energize for growth

 Transition to net zero

Our values:

 We value difference

 We succeed together

 We take responsibility

 We get it done
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HSBC Group

HSBC Bank Canada

HSBC in Canada

♦ With a Canada-wide branch network and $120.8bn in assets 
at 31 March 2022, HSBC is Canada’s leading international 
bank. No international bank has our Canadian presence and 
no domestic bank has our international reach 

♦ In 2021, Canada was the 5th highest contributor to reported 
profit before tax to the HSBC Group and a key player in the 
Group’s work to support customers and drive growth, 
leveraging our footprint across key trade corridors

♦ Net customer loans of $71.2bn (USD56.9bn) at 31 March 
2022, representing 5% of the Group

♦ HSBC branches across Canada at 31 March 2022

Our global businesses

Strategy
Our long-term strategy positions us to capture value from our international network, capitalizing on our combination of 
strategic advantages

♦ A leading international bank – we are an integral part of one of the most international banking and financial services organizations 
in the world

♦ Extensive access to high growth markets – our network provides exceptional access to high-growth developing markets in Asia, the
Middle East and Latin America

♦ Business management – we are focussed on growth, with a strong capital, funding and liquidity position and diversified business 
model

Our strategic priorities
♦ Focus on our strengths as the leading international bank in Canada by maximizing our global network to be the bank of choice for 

internationally-minded clients, collaborating across borders both globally and in the Americas to fulfill our clients’ cross border 
banking needs, working across business segments and support functions as one bank to bring more of HSBC to our customers in 
Canada, and leveraging our international presence to capture growth opportunities in wealth

♦ Digitize at Scale by focusing our investments in areas that enhance customer experience and optimize our technology capabilities 
and operations

♦ Energize for growth by ensuring our employees develop the skills needed today and in the future, adopting a hybrid working 
model focused on flexibility, engagement, wellbeing and sustainability and strengthening inclusion in our workplace to create a 
connected and collaborative workforce that reflects the customers we serve and the communities in which we operate

♦ Transition to net zero as we are actively engaged to support the transition to a net zero economy by working with our customers to 
advance their sustainability ambitions and seeking to deliver net zero in our own operations and supply chain by 2030 or sooner

1. Measured in US dollars. 

Global Banking

♦ Delivers a comprehensive range of transaction 
banking, financing, advisory, capital markets and risk 
management services 

Wealth and Personal Banking

♦ Offers a full range of competitive banking products 
and services for all Canadians to help them manage 
their finances and build for the future, and has a 
large suite of global investment products and 
specialized services

Commercial Banking

♦ Supports business customers with banking products 
and services to help them grow, ranging from small 
enterprises through to large corporates that operate 
globally

♦ In 2021, the Canadian market was the 3rd highest 
reported profit before tax contributor for CMB in the 
HSBC Group1

Number of branches as at March 31, 2022

As at 31 December 2021

64
countries and 
territories

$3tn
in assets

3
global 
businesses

c.40m
customers

Markets and Securities Services 

♦ Leverages our global reach and extensive network to 
provide clients with tailored trading and liquidity 
solutions supporting their businesses 
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Fitch Moody’s S&P DBRS*

Rating Outlook Rating Outlook Rating Outlook Rating Outlook

HSBC Holdings plc A+ Negative A3 Stable A- Stable AA (low) Stable

HSBC Bank Canada A+ Negative A1 Stable A+ Stable A (high) Stable

External credit ratings – Long term senior ratings as at 1 May 2022

* DBRS rating of HSBC Holdings plc is unsolicited

FY21: HSBC Bank Canada – Financial Performance (vs. FY20)1

1. Sources: HSBC Bank Canada Annual Report and Accounts 2021 and First Quarter 2022 Interim Report
2. All numbers presented are on a reported basis. Comparison on an (adverse) / favourable basis

1Q22: HSBC Bank Canada – Financial Performance1

♦ Revenue is up 9.4% with higher net interest income driven by improved net interest margins and growth in lending, and increased 
net fee income in WPB, CMB and GB

♦ A release of $45m in ECL, compared to a charge of $327m in 2020, driven by improved forward looking macro economic 
variables on performing loans, partly offset by impairment charges in the aviation and energy sectors

♦ Costs are up 1.2% for strategic investments in growing our business and adopting hybrid working while prudently managing costs

♦ Revenue is up 7.8% with higher net interest income driven by improved net interest margins and growth in lending, and increased 
net fee income WPB and CMB

♦ In 1Q22, we reached the highest profit before tax in a decade, which is up over 26% compared to 1Q21
♦ A release of $42m in ECL, compared to $16m in 1Q21, primarily driven by a release in performing loans from COVID-19 related 

allowances

Income statement, 
CADm2 WPB CMB GB MSS Corp. Centre

HSBC Bank 
Canada

Revenue 843 8% 1,041 10% 220 0% 90 (12%) 21 >100% 2,215 9.4%

ECL (charge)/recovery 7 >100% 29 >100% 9 >100% 0 0% 0 0% 45 >100%

Costs (674) (1%) (389) 2% (86) 13% (52) 4% (107) (45%) (1,308) (1.2%)

Profit before tax 176 >100% 681 >100% 143 64% 38 (21%) (86) 12% 952 >100%

Cost efficiency ratio (%) 59.1 4.8ppt

Balance sheet, 
CADm2 WPB CMB GB MSS Corp. Centre

HSBC Bank 
Canada

Loans and advances to 
customers

35,916 14% 29,203 14% 3,580 (6%) 0 0% - 68,699 13%

Customers’ liability 
under acceptances

12 0% 2,610 (3%) 926 (31%) 0 0% - 3,548 (12%)

Customer accounts 39,423 2% 27,344 9% 6,787 (13%) 72 (62%) - 73,626 2%

Ratio of customer 
advances to customer 
accounts (%)

91.1 (9.8)ppt 106.8 (5.0)ppt 52.7 (3.9)ppt 0.0 0.0ppt - 93.3 (8.5)ppt

Reported RWAs 39,836 (0%)

Income statement, 
CADm2 (vs. 1Q21)

WPB CMB GB MSS Corp. Centre
HSBC Bank 

Canada

Revenue 217 5% 280 17% 47 (22%) 26 24% 0 (100%) 570 7.8%

ECL (charge)/recovery 4 >100% 40 >100% (2) >(100)% 0 0% 0 0% 42 >100%

Costs (161) 4% (103) (7%) (22) 0% (13) (8%) (21) (31%) (320) (2%)

Profit before tax 60 62% 217 44% 23 (53%) 13 44% (21) (50)% 292 26%

Cost efficiency ratio (%) 56.1 3.0ppt

Balance sheet, 
CADm2 (vs. 4Q21)

WPB CMB GB MSS Corp. Centre
HSBC Bank 

Canada
Loans and advances to 
customers

36,292 1% 31,577 8% 3,359 (6%) 0 0% - 71,228 4%

Customers’ liability 
under acceptances

12 0% 2,422 (7%) 904 (2%) 0 0% - 3,338 (6%)

Customer accounts 39,283 (0%) 25,926 (5%) 6,120 (10%) 107 49% - 71,436 (3%)

Ratio of customer 
advances to customer 
accounts (%)

92.4 (1.3)ppt 121.8(15.0)ppt 54.9 (2.1)ppt 0.0 0.0ppt - 99.7 (6.4)ppt

Reported RWAs 41,512 4%
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Capital structure

Funding and liquidity: A diversified funding base and high-quality liquid asset buffer

Liquid assets at 31 March 2022, 
CAD bn ♦ HSBC Bank Canada maintains its LCR above the regulatory 

minimum

♦ 92.5% of liquid assets are classified as level 1 financial instruments 
with quoted prices in active markets

♦ Funding sources include retail and wholesale deposits, an active 
wholesale medium term note program, deposits raised through the 
deposit broker network, NHA-MBS4 securitization and the legislative 
covered bond program.

♦ As a non-Domestic Systemically Important Bank, HSBC Bank 
Canada`s senior debt is not subject to Canadian bail-in regulations

1. NVCC: non-viability contingent capital 
2. Average LCR for the quarter ended 31 March 2022 on a local regulatory basis (OSFI Basis)
3. NSFR source: HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021 
4. NHA-MBS: National Housing Act Mortgage Backed Securities

Capital instruments as a % of RWAs HSBC Bank Canada capital position

♦ CET1 ratio at 11.6% is above the regulatory minimum 
of 7% for non-Domestic Systemically Important Banks

♦ 99% of total capital instruments are loss-absorbing 
NVCC1 and held by HSBC Group

♦ In 1Q22, HSBC Canada returned $600m of capital to 
our parent HSBC Holdings plc, resulting in the 
reduction of CET1 quarter over quarter

As a non-DSIB, HSBC Bank Canada is not required to 
maintain additional loss absorbing capacity, e.g. TLAC, 
MREL

Maturity profile of issued debt at 31 March 2022, CAD m

Ratio of customer advances 
to customer accounts

Liquidity coverage ratio (LCR)2 Net stable funding ratio 
(NSFR)3

Tier 2

AT1

CET111.6%
14.0%

2.6%

2021

2.5%

2.7%

13.7%

2020

2.8% 2.4%

2.7%

1Q22

19.0% 19.3%
16.7%

7,970
8,557

1,000

Less than 1 year 1-5 years

227

5-10 years over 10 years

1227
11

Debt Securities
(includes $3,856m of covered bond issuance)

Subordinated Liabilities

124%

2019 2020 2021

136%
123%

1Q222020 2021

100%

188%

147% 140%

LCR requirement

99.7%

1Q2220212020

84.8%
93.3%

24.8

1.9
0.1

Level 1

Level 2a

Level 2b

$26.8bn
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1. Source: HSBC Bank Canada Pillar 3 Supplementary Disclosures as at 31 December 2021
2. Drawn credit exposure includes loans, financial investments and customer liabilities under acceptance
3. Loans include loans and advances to customers and customers’ liability under acceptances. Percentages are Stage 3 loans under IFRS 9 over total gross loans 
4. Home Equity Lines of Credit
5. Segmentation is based on classification codes for collecting and presenting economic activity statistics used in the European Economic Community 

Asset structure and quality

Corporate lending segmentation at 31 March 20225

Credit exposures1 (drawn2),
CAD bn

Impaired loans (Stage 3) as 
a % of total loans3

Change in expected credit losses/(recovery),
CAD m

2020 2021

0.56%
0.47%

1Q22

0.73%

-16

-40

3
8

-42

1Q21 1Q224Q212Q21 3Q21

Credit exposures1 (drawn) by lending type, %

33%

3%

35%

27%

1%
1%

Banks

Residential Mortgages

HELOC 4

Other Retail

Corporate

Sovereign

♦ 1Q22 ECL release of $42m compared to $16m in 1Q21. The release for the quarter was primarily driven by a release in 
performing loans and from COVID-19 related allowances. This was partly offset by a charge reflecting the effects of a 
mild deterioration attributable to a new economic scenario capturing the projected impact of the Russian invasion of 
Ukraine and inflation on the Canadian economy

♦ Stage 3 impaired loans increased mainly due to a material aviation loan, and partly offset by releases in the energy 
sector

Gross carrying 
amount, 

Allowance 
for ECL, 

Mining and quarrying 1,384 (60)

Manufacturing 6,145 (35)

Construction 835 (6)

Wholesale and retail trade 6,700 (23)

Transportation and storage 2,893 (36)

Accommodation and food 1,493 (20)

Publishing, audiovisual and broadcasting 797 (1)

Real estate 10,049 (16)

Professional, scientific and technical activities 757 (2)

Non-bank financial institutions 1,974 (3)

Other 2,886 (29)

As at 31 March 2022 35,913 (231)

Total wholesale lending for loans and advances to customers at amortized cost (CAD m)

20 33 27

35
33 36

26
29 33

2021

101

2019 2020

89
102

Residential Mortgages

Home equity lines of credit

Other Retail

Banks

Corporate

Sovereign
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1. As at 31 December 2021. Showing entities in major markets, wholly-owned unless shown otherwise. Excludes Service Companies, other Associates, Insurance 
companies and Special Purpose Entities. 

2. All numbers are in USD and presented on an adjusted basis unless otherwise stated – please see HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021 for reported 
results

3. RoTE by Global Business excludes significant items. RoTE methodology annualises Profits Attributable to Shareholders, including ECL, in order to provide a returns 
metric. RoTE by Global Business considers AT1 Coupons on an accruals basis, vs. Reported RoTE where it is treated on a cash basis. Since 1 January 2021, the UK 
bank levy has been included in the calculation of this measure, comparative data have not been re-presented

HSBC Group simplified legal entity structure1

Appendix: FY21 HSBC Group adjusted results2 (comparison vs. FY20)

Adjusted income 
statement, $m

WPB CMB GBM
Corp. 

Centre
FY21 

Group total
Group vs. 

FY20

NII 14,198 8,898 4,122 (739) 26,479 (6)%

Other Income 7,912 4,517 10,880 302 23,611 0%

Revenue 22,110 13,415 15,002 (437) 50,090 (3)%

ECL 288 300 337 3 928 >100%

Costs (15,384) (6,973) (10,006) 215 (32,148) 1%

Associates 34 1 — 3,011 3,046 39%

Profit before tax 7,048 6,743 5,333 2,792 21,916 79%

Significant items and FX (915) (66) (611) (1,418) (3,010) 14%

Reported profit/(loss) 
before tax

6,133 6,677 4,722 1,374 18,906 >100%

Return on average tangible 
equity3, %

15.2% 10.8% 8.6% 5.6% 8.3% 5.2ppt
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Key contacts

Richard O’Connor

Global Head of Investor Relations

richard.j.oconnor@hsbc.com

+44 (0) 20 7991 6590

Marty Halpin

Head of Markets Treasury, 

HSBC Bank Canada

marty_halpin@hsbc.ca

+1 416 868 8365

Gerhardt Samwell

Chief Financial Officer,
HSBC Bank Canada

gerhardt.j.samwell@hsbc.ca

+1 604 216 2037

Greg Case

Head of Fixed Income Investor Relations

greg.case@hsbc.com

+44 (0) 20 7992 3825

Mathieu Midrier

Group Funding Director

mathieu.midrier@hsbc.com

+44 (0) 20 3359 2148

Important notice and forward looking statements
Important notice

The information, statements and opinions set out in this presentation and subsequent discussion do not constitute a public offer for the purposes
of any applicable law or an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to purchase any securities or other financial instruments or any advice or
recommendation in respect of such securities or other financial instruments.

The information contained in this presentation and subsequent discussion, which does not purport to be comprehensive nor render any form of
financial or other advice, has been provided by HSBC Bank Canada and has not been independently verified by any person. No responsibility,
liability or obligation (whether in tort, contract or otherwise) is accepted by HSBC Bank Canada, HSBC Holdings plc (together with its
consolidated subsidiaries, the "Group"), or its affiliates or any of its or their officers, employees, agents or advisers (each an “Identified Person”)
as to or in relation to this presentation and any subsequent discussions (including the accuracy, completeness or sufficiency thereof) or any
other written or oral information made available or any errors contained therein or omissions therefrom, and any such liability is expressly
disclaimed.

No representations or warranties, express or implied, are given by any Identified Person as to, and no reliance should be placed on the accuracy
or completeness of any information contained in this presentation, any other written or oral information provided in connection therewith or any
data which such information generates. No Identified Person undertakes, or is under any obligation, to provide the recipient with access to any
additional information, to update, revise or supplement this presentation or any additional information or to remedy any inaccuracies in or
omissions from this presentation. No securities commission or other regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed judgment
upon these materials.

Forward-looking statements

This presentation and subsequent discussion may contain projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, opinions, prospects, results, returns and
forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations, capital position, business and anticipated actions of
HSBC Bank Canada and the Group (together, “forward-looking statements”). These statements can be identified by the fact that they do not
pertain strictly to historical or current facts. Forward-looking statements often include words such as “anticipates,” “estimates,” “expects,”
“projects,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes” and words and terms of similar substance in connection with discussions of future operating or financial
performance and any ESG related targets, commitments and ambitions. Any such forward-looking statements are not a reliable indicator of
future performance, as they may involve significant assumptions and subjective judgments which may or may not prove to be correct and there
can be no assurance that any of the matters set out in forward-looking statements are attainable, will actually occur or will be realized or are
complete or accurate. Forward-looking statements are statements about the future and are inherently uncertain and generally based on stated or
implied assumptions. The assumptions may prove to be incorrect and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, contingencies and other
important factors, many of which are outside the control of HSBC Bank Canada or the Group. Actual achievements, results, performance or
other future events or conditions may differ materially from those stated, implied and/or reflected in any forward-looking statements due to a
variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors including, without limitation, operational risks, reputational risks, general economic and market
conditions, inflation, fiscal, monetary policies and changes in interest rates, changes in laws and regulations, the Russia-Ukraine war, risks and
impacts of COVID-19 pandemic, or as a result of data limitations and changes in applicable methodologies in relation to ESG related matters.
Do not place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements. Any such forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs, expectations and
opinions of HSBC Bank Canada or the Group at the date the statements are made, and HSBC Bank Canada and the Group does not assume,
and hereby disclaims, any obligation or duty to update, revise or supplement them if circumstances or management’s beliefs, expectations or
opinions should change. For these reasons, recipients should not place reliance on, and are cautioned about relying on, any forward-looking
statements. No representations or warranties, expressed or implied, are given by or on behalf of HSBC Bank Canada the Group as to the
achievement or reasonableness of any projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, prospects or returns contained herein.

This presentation contains non-IFRS measures used by management internally that constitute alternative performance measures under
European Securities and Markets Authority guidance and non-GAAP financial measures defined in and presented in accordance with SEC rules
and regulations (“Alternative Performance Measures”). The primary Alternative Performance Measures used are presented on an “adjusted
performance” basis which is computed by adjusting reported results for the period-on-period effects of foreign currency translation differences
and significant items which distort period-on-period comparisons. Significant items are those items which management and investors would
ordinarily identify and consider separately when assessing performance in order to better understand the underlying trends in the business.

Reconciliations in respect of HSBC Holdings plc between Alternative Performance Measures and the most directly comparable measures under
IFRS are provided in the HSBC Holdings plc Annual Report and Accounts for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2021 filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on Form 20-F on 23 February 2022 (the "2021 Form 20-F") and the Q1 Earnings Release filed with the
SEC on Form 6-k on 26 April 2022 (the "Q1 2022 Earnings Release"), each of which are available at www.hsbc.com.

Additional detailed information concerning important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from this presentation is available
in the annual and interim/quarterly reports of HSBC Bank Canada and the 2021 Form 20-F and Q1 2022 Earnings Release of HSBC Holdings
plc which are available on www.hsbc.com and have been filed with the securities commissions or similar authorities in each of the applicable
jurisdictions.

Information in this presentation was prepared as at 6 May 2022 unless otherwise specified.


